

July 8, 2025 Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3668

New Provider Type (PT) 97 (Peer Support) Available for Enrollment Effective July 8, 2025

Nevada Medicaid has submitted a State Plan Amendment (SPA) to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) to define all allowable types of Peer Support services that will allow for a new provider type (PT) 97 for Peer Support as part of the Children's Behavioral Health Care Transformation. The SPA is pending CMS approval.

Effective today, PT 97 is now available for enrollment through the <u>Provider Flex</u> tool. Eligible providers may backdate their enrollment effective date to July 1, 2025.

The following specialties have been established under PT 97:

- 706 Peer Recovery Support Specialist (PRSS)
- 720 Youth Peer Support Specialist (YPSS)
- 897 Peer Support Services/Agency/Entity/Group
- 899 Family Peer Support Specialist (FPSS)

Once a provider is enrolled and active as a PT 97, they may begin to submit claims under their new PT 97 following the prior authorization and billing requirements. These requirements can be found in the new PT 97 Billing Guide, which will be posted on the <u>Billing Information</u> webpage.

Note: Claims submitted by PT 97 will suspend pending SPA approval.